ABSTRACT: The study investigated Fatigue Combat Duration on Posttraumatic Stress Disorder 

among Nigerian Air Force Personnel in Katsina State, Nigeria. Samples of one hundred and forty-

two (142) participants aged 25-45 were used in the study. The study employed an ex post facto 

design. A purposive sampling technique was also used to select the participants for the study. 

Three instruments were used to elicit responses from participants on Fatigue (Fatigue Assessment

[...]

The ex-post facto design allowed comparison 

between existing predictors (fatigue and combat duration) and the dependent variable (PTSD 

symptoms). 

Population, Sample, and Sampling Technique  

The total population of participants for the study was two hundred and fourteen (214), who were 

deployed to combat banditry in the North West. The study adopted the simple random sampling 

technique, which can give the participants an equal chance of participating in the research. 

Sample Size:  

The sample size for the participants was drawn using Robert Slovin’s formula to ascertain the 

suitable size for the study. The total population for the study was 214. The sample size of the study 

was 142. A sample of one hundred and forty-two (142) participants was used in the study 

Methods of Data Collection  

Three questionnaires were administered in this study. They are described thus:     

Fatigue Assessment Scale 

The Fatigue Assessment Scale (FAS) is a self-reported questionnaire crafted by Michielsen et al.